

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

PAUL SPERRY, Individually And On Behalf
Of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

CROMPTON CORPORATION, UNIROYAL CHEMICAL
COMPANY, INC., UNIROYAL CHEMICAL
COMPANY LIMITED, FLEXSYS NV, FLEXSYS
AMERICA LP, BAYER AG, BAYER
CORPORATION, RHEIN CHEMIE RHEINAU GBMH,
and RHEIN CHEMIE CORPORATION,

Defendants-Respondents.

Supreme Court
County of New York
Index No. 17872/02

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL TO THE COURT OF APPEALS**

ELIOT SPITZER
Attorney General of the
State of New York
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
120 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020

Dated: April 19, 2006

MICHELLE ARONOWITZ
Deputy Solicitor General

JAY L. HIMES
Bureau Chief
Antitrust Bureau

PETER D. BERNSTEIN
Assistant Attorney General
Antitrust Bureau

of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
THE INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS	3
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I - THE APPELLATE COURT'S CONSTRUCTION OF C.P.L.R. 901(b) SHOULD BE REVIEWED	6
A. The Proper Construction of C.P.L.R. 901(b) Has Substantial Consequences for New York Consumers, as Well as for Enforcement of the State Donnelly Act	6
B. C.P.L.R. 901(b) Covers Only Those Statutes Imposing a Penalty or Minimum Measure of Recovery Without Requiring Proof of Actual Damages, Whereas Recovery under the Donnelly Act Depends on Proof Of Actual Damages	8
C. Section 901(b)'s Reference to a "Penalty" Does Not Cover the Donnelly Act's Treble Damage Provision, Which Is Primarily Remedial	12
D. The 1998 Indirect Purchaser Amendment to the Donnelly Act Further Confirms That the Legislature Intended to Allow Consumers to Bring Treble Damage Class Actions	15
POINT II - REVIEW OF THE CONFLICT IN THE APPELLATE DIVISIONS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF UNJUST ENRICHMENT IS APPROPRIATE	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Asher v. Abbott Laboratories,</u> 290 A.D.2d 208 (1st Dep't 2002), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 728 (2002)	1
<u>Bertha Building Corp. v. National Theatres Corp.,</u> 269 F.2d 785 (2nd Cir.1959)	14
<u>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready,</u> 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	9
<u>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,</u> 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	14
<u>Capitaland United Soccer Club, Inc. v. Capital District Sports & Entertainment, Inc.,</u> 238 A.D.2d 777 (3d Dep't 1977)	9
<u>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta,</u> 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	13-14
<u>Cox v. Lykes Brothers,</u> 237 N.Y. 376 (1924)	6, 13
<u>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.,</u> 8 A.D.3d 39, 40 (1st Dep't 2004)	2
<u>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.,</u> 290 A.D.2d 206 (1st Dep't 2002), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 728 (2002)	1
<u>Cunningham v. Bayer AG,</u> 24 A.D.3d 216,804 N.Y.S.2d 924 (1 st Dep't 2005)	4
<u>EBI I, Inc. V. Goldman Sachs & Co.,</u> 5 N.Y. 3d 11 (2005)	19
<u>FTC v. Mylan Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 62 F.Supp.2d 25 (D.D..C. 1999)	18
<u>Heliotrope General v. Sumitomo Corp.,</u> No. GIC 701679 (Super. Ct. San Diego County 1996) . .	15-16
<u>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,</u> 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,</u> Order No. 70 at 27-33 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2003)	19
<u>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litigation,</u> 105 F.Supp.2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000)	18
<u>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litigation,</u> 338 F. Supp.2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004)	18
<u>In re Lorazem & Clorazepate Antitrust Litigation,</u> 295 F.Supp.2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003)	18
<u>In re Master Key Antitrust Litigation,</u> 528 F.2d 5 (2nd Cir. 1975)	14
<u>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litigation,</u> 127 F.Supp.2d 702 (D. Md. 2001)	7
<u>Leider v. Ralfe,</u> 387 F.Supp.2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	7
<u>Levine v. Abbott Laboratories,</u> Index No. 117320/95 Index No. 117320/95 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Nov. 25, 1996).	15
<u>Mitsubishi Motors v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth,</u> 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	2, 14
<u>Paltre v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 26 A.D.3d 481, 810 N.Y.S.2d 496 (2d Dep't 2006)	2, 4
<u>Paramount Film Distrib. Corp. v. State of New York,</u> 30 N.Y.2d 415 (1972)	20
<u>People ex rel. Delaney v. Mt. St. Joseph's Academy,</u> 198 A.D. 280 (4th Dep't 1921)	5
<u>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Ctr. Properties,</u> 167 A.D.2d 149 (1st Dep't 1991)	9
<u>Ratner v. Chemical Bank,</u> 54 F.R.D. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<u>In re Relafen Antitrust Litigation</u> , 221 F.R.D. 260 (D. Mass. 2004)	7
<u>S.E.C. v. Huffman</u> , 996 F.2d 800(5th Cir. 1993)	19
<u>Sicolo v. Prudential Savings Bank of Brooklyn</u> , 5 N.Y.2d 254 (1959)	8
<u>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</u> , 26 A.D.3d 488, 810 N.Y.S.2d 498 (2nd Dep't 2006)	2
<u>State of New York v. Daicel Chemical Industries, Inc.</u> , Index No. 403878/02 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County filed Oct. 2004)	4
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Carpenter</u> , 411 F.3d 323(2nd Cir. 2005)	7
<u>U.S. v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</u> , Civil Action Nos. 99-005, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9057, at *48-53 (D. Del. March 30, 2001), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 399 F.3d 181 (3 rd Cir. 2005)	7
STATUTES	
C.P.L.R. 901(b)	passim
22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 500.22(b)(4)	5
General Business Law § 340 (5) and (6)	2, 15
MISCELLANEOUS	
Bill Jacket, L.1975, c.207, N.Y.S. Bar Association Legislation Report No. 15 at 2 (1975) (emphasis added)	11
I ABA Section of Antitrust law, <u>Antitrust Law Developments</u> 839, 873 (5th ed. 2002)	9
Richard Brodsky, James Lack, Bernard Persky & Barbara Hart, "Antitrust Protections Expanded in New York," N.Y.L.J., June 22, 199, at 1, col. 1	16
